At transition, for leases classified as operating leases under IAS 17, lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the
remaining lease payments, discounted at the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as at 1 August 2019. Right-of-use assets were
measured at their carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, discounted using the lessee’s
incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Group’s weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied was 2.10%.

Volution Group plc Preliminary Results 2020   23

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 July 2020

1. Basis of preparation (continued)
New standards and interpretations (continued)
For leases previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17, the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability
at 1 August 2019 were determined as the carrying amount of lease asset and lease liability under IAS 17 immediately before that
date.

The effect of adopting IFRS 16 is as follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 August 2019:

31 July 2019
audited

£000s

IFRS 16
adjustments

£000s
1 August 2019

£000s
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 23,758 (1,418) 22,340
Right-of-use assets ─ 25,248 25,248
Deferred tax assets ─ 360 360
Total assets 327,735 24,190 351,925

Liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (non-current) (85,391) (23,134) (108,525)
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (current) ─  (3,154) (3,154)
Trade and other payables (38,807) 1,782 (37,025)
Total liabilities (151,626) (24,506) (176,132)

Equity
Retained earnings 65,505 (316) 65,189
Total equity 176,109 (316) 175,793

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss as for the year ended 31 July 2020:

31 July 2020

£000s

IFRS 16
adjustments

£000s

31 July 2020
(revised)

£000s

Depreciation expense (included in Cost of sales) (1,484) (1,918) (3,402)
Depreciation expense (included in Administrative expenses) (1,776) (1,211) (2,987)
Operating profit 17,756 471 18,227
Net finance costs (3,140) (530) (3,670)
Profit for the period 9,727 (62) 9,665

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 July 2020:

31 July 2020

£000s

IFRS 16
adjustments

£000s

31 July 2020
(revised)

£000s

Net cash flows from operating activities 37,995 3,408 41,403
Net cash flows from financing activities (25,905) (3,408) (29,313)

The lease liabilities as at 1 August 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as at 31 July 2019 as follows:

 £000’s

Operating lease commitments at 31 July 2019 31,325

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate 25,962
Add: Finance lease liabilities recognised as at 31 July 2019 612
Less: Adjustments as a result of treatment of termination options (185)
Less: Short-term leases recognised on a straight line basis as an expense (67)
Less: Low value leases recognised on a straight line basis as an expense (34)
Lease liability recognised at 1 August 2019 26,288